Lease payments on short-term leases with lease terms of less than twelve months or low value leases are accounted for as expenses within the
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis.  The value of lease liabilities includes the net present
value of fixed payments, the value of any options to extend a lease where the Corporation is reasonably certain to do so, payments of penalties
for terminating a lease, less any lease incentives received.  The Corporation uses the cost model whereby right-of-use assets are measured at
cost comprising the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made before the commencement
date, any initial direct costs and restoration costs.  The cost of the right-of-use assets is adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability and
is less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 – Leases as at January 1, 2019, is as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position Adjustments

As reported at  Effect of adopting  Restated balance at

December 31, 2018  IFRS 16 – Leases  January 1, 2019

Assets

Current Assets:

 Trade and other receivables(1) $ 218,089 $ 1,000 $ 219,089

   218,089  1,000  219,089

Non-current Assets:

 Right-of-use assets(1), (2), (3)  —  38,176  38,176

 Other assets(1)  4,830  2,088  6,918

   4,830  40,264  45,094

Total Assets  222,919  41,264  264,183

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities(3)  99,276  (914)  98,362

 Lease liabilities – current portion(2)  —  10,283  10,283

   99,276  9,369  108,645

Non-current liabilities:

 Lease liabilities(2)  —  31,895  31,895

   —  31,895  31,895

Total Liabilities $ 99,276 $ 41,264 $ 140,540

(1) This adjustment is to record $3.1 million of net investment in finance leases, which mainly related to subleases on real property with an offsetting amount
recorded against right-of-use assets.

(2) This adjustment is to record $42.2 million of the initial lease liabilities with a corresponding amount recorded in right-of-use assets.

(3) This adjustment is to reclassify $0.9 million of lease inducements on real property leases that were previously recognized within accounts payable and accrued
liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Three month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited)